& University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

@ Electronic Theses & Dissertations
&2 www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

SOLAR-HYDROGEN POWERED PROTON EXCHANGE
MEMBRANE FUEL CELL (PEMFC) MODELING AND

SIMULATION

A dissertation submitted to the
Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Moratuwa
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

Degree of Master of Science

by
Sekarage Roshan Wickremaarachchi

Supervised by: Prof. Lanka Udawatta
Eng. Anura Wijayapala.

Department of Electrical Engineering
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

2010

94543



& University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.
( Electronic Theses & Dissertations

&5  www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Abstract

The main scope of this study provides a research insight on direct solar Hydrogen-
proton exchange membrane fuel cell concept and the description of fuel cell
operating principles is followed by a modeling and simulation of the current fuel cell
technology together with issues concerning Hydrogen fuel. Appropriate applications
for current and perceived potential advances of fuel cell technology are discussed.

Fuel cell modeling is helpful for fuel cell developers because it can lead to fuel cell
design improvements, as well as, better, and more efficient fuel cells. The model
must be robust and accurate and be able to provide solutions to fuel cell problems
quickly. A good model should predict fuel cell performance under a wide range of
fuel cell operating conditions. Even a modest fuel cell model will have large
predictive power. The necessary improvements for fuel cell performance and
operation demand better design, materials, and optimization. These issues can only

be addressed if realistic mathematical process models are available.

Fuel cells are one of the cleanest and most efficient technologies for generating
electricity. Since there is no combustion, there are none of the pollutants commonly
produced by boilers and furnaces. For systems designed to consume hydrogen
directly, the only products are electricity, water and heat. Fuel cells are an important
technology for a potentially wide variety of applications including on-site electric
power for households and commercial buildings; supplemental or auxiliary power to
support car, truck and aircraft systems; power for personal, mass and commercial
transportation; and the modular addition by utilities of new power generation closely
tailored to meet growth in power consumption. These applications will be in a large

number of industries worldwide.

The theoretical development of the proton exchange membrane fuel cell (PEMFC) is
discussed with the areas under electro chemistry, thermal distribution, and pressure.

The particular simulations and modeling are discussed by using modeling software.



DECLARATION

The work submitted in this dissertation is the result of my own
investigation, except where otherwise stated.

It has not already been accepted for any degree, and is also not being
concurrently submitted for any other degree

UOM Verified Signature

Sekarage Roshan Wickremaarachchi
16 December 2009

We/l endorse the declaration by the candidate.

UOM Verified Signature

Prof. Lanka Udawatta

Eng. Anura wija);apala.



CONTENTS

Declaration

Abstract

Acknowledgement (optional)
List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Principal abbreviations

1. Introduction -
1.1 Motivation
1.2 Goals/Scope of the Fuel cell Concept
1.3 World energy demand
1.4 Vision of H2 Clean energy economy based on renewable in
Combinations
1.5 What is Hydrogen Fuel
1.6 Physical and Chemical properties of H2
1.7 How is H2 produced
1.7.1 Reformation of natural Gas
1.7.2 Bio mass Gasification
1.7.3 Coal Gasification
1.7.4 Carbon Black and Hydrogen Process
1.7.5 Electrolysis of Water
1.8 PEM based Electrolyzer
1.9 History of FC
1.10 Hydrogen Fuelled PEM fuel cell applications
1.10.1 Transportation
1.10.2 under water applications
1.10.3 Distributed power generation
1.10.4 Residential Power
1.10.5 Portable power

2. Regenerative Fuel cell Systems explained
2.1 Introduction to the PEMFC
2.2 Types of Fuel cells
2.1.1 Polymer Exchange membrane Fuel Cell (PEMFC)
2.1.2 Alkaline Fuel Cell (AFC)
2.1.3 Phosphoric Acid Fuel Cell (PAFC)
2.1.4 Solid Oxide Fuel Cell (SOFC)
2.1.5 Molten Carbonate Fuel Cell (MCFC)
2.1.6 Direct Methanol Fuel Cell (DMFC)
2.3 Structure of the Fuel cell
2.3.1 Electrode Layer
2.3.2 Gas diffusion Layer
2.3.3 Catalyst Layer
2.3.4 Bipolar Plates

O N S

— = — O O O O 00 00 )




2.4 Structure of the polymer electrolyte
2.5 Water Management in the PEMFC
2.5.1 Over View of the Problem
2.5.2 Air flow and water evaporation
2.6 Operating Pressure of FC
2.6.1 Outline of the Problem

3. Theoretical Development of Fuel cell Electro-Chemistry

3.1 Mathematical model of Fuel cell in the literature
3.1.1 Creating Mathematical Models

3.2 Fuel cell electrochemistry
3.2.1 Introduction
3.2.2 Basic electro kinetic Concepts
3.2.3 The voltage loss for the polarization curve
3.2.4 Modeling the catalyst Layer
3.2.5 The ohmic voltage loss

4. Modeling of PEM Fuel cell Heat and Pressure
4.1 Fuel cell thermodynamics
4.1.1 Entropy of Hydrogen oxygen and water in the PEM fuel cell
4.2 Heat transfer of Fuel cell
4.3 Energy balance for Fuel Cell Layers

4.4 Modeling the temperature in the Interior layer and Gas diffusion layer.

4.5 Pressure Drop in Flow Channels

5. PEM Fuel cell Special Features
5.1 Compression between batteries and fuel cells for Photovoltaic
system backups

5.2 Efficiency and hydrogen consumption efficiency

5.3 Efficiency and fuel cell voltage

5.4 Why is the efficiency of PEMFC not 100%

5.6 Implementation of PEMFC system
5.6.1 Solar hydrogen Fuel cell system for a Home
5.6.2 PEMFC stack principle
5.6.2 Solar Hydrogen Fuel cell Basic model
5.6.3 Fuel cell Concept Model vehicle

6. Conclusions
References
Appendix A GDL (gas diffusion layer) Modeling

Appendix B Useful Fuel Cell Equations
Appendix C modeling and simulation MatLab Programs

22
24
24
24
26
26

27
27
29
31
31
31
32
35
40

42
42
42
43
44
48
50

52

52
53
55
56
55
55
58
59
60

62
66
68

73
75

iti




Acknewledgement

The undergraduate ad postgraduate studies at Anna miversity in India and Katubedda
University in Srilanka rispectively were a spectfic condition for me to proceed with an uscful
rescarch study of this tywe. Similarly the course materials of the study program were also
helpful 1o make a successiul access to this research study in Industrial Automation.

Most importantly. Close supervision and - guidance curiched the movement in positive
direction in line with the rescarch preposal from the very stark. without ainy complication
although the said rescarch study, to a certain extent was a difficult task. But because of the
repular instroctions and guidences of supervisor: Professor | anka Udmvatta and Fog. Anvra
\\uqmld [t was possible for me to overcome the confronted barricrs without any much
cifort.

i this direction. Professor. Lanak Udawatta and Eng Anara Wijepala offered some unlimited
discussions and sessions without considering the time factor, which in return ereated some
friecndly environment to sort cut the refevant studies for the rescarch.

Faculty of Engineering of University of Moratiwa. is categorically — responsible for this
academic rescarch study. Contributions affered such Tik communication over the issues
unconditional  access ta  any clarification, and instant  gwdance by the |:|f.§L?!!‘!L‘le
Engineering department are: not that simple as far as the completion part of  this rescarch
study is concerned.

This study demanded many sources and relevant materiat which were readite available firstly
in library of Katubedda University which paved direction to mark the area of rescarch
Proposa:.

Lastly, [ should thank many individuals. friends and colleagues who have not been
mentioned here personziy in making this educational process a suceess. May be | could not
have made it without your supports.

v



List of Figures

Figure Page
11 Ilustrates wind, solar and hydroelectric power. 3
1.2 Energy Consumption 5
|3 Primary energy demand by region,(% AAGR is for 1980-2030) 6
14 World electricity generation by fuel . 6
1.5 Percent average annual growth rate (%AAGR) 7
1.6 Hydrogen Production Pathways 9
1. Electrical power from renewable energy sources. 10
1.8 A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer 11
1.9 The principle of an electrolyzer. 11
110 Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells 13
1.1l Fuel cell bicycle 13
1.12 Fuel cell air craft 13
113 Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft 14
1.14  Fuel cell Boat 14
1.15 Fuel cell powered mining vehicle 14
116 A fuel-cell distributed power plant 15
1.17 A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications 16
1.18  Fuel cell portable applications 16
2.1 Structure of Fuel Cell 18
22 Fuel Cell Structural reactions 19
23 The construction of anode/electrolyte/cathode assembly 21
24  Compacted Single cell PEMFC 22
2.5 Structure of polyethylene 22
2.6  Structure of PTFE 23
27 structure of a sulphonated fluoroethylene 23
78 The structure of Nafion-type membrane materials 23
29  The different water movements to, within, and from the

electrolyte of a PEM fuel cell 25
2.10  Simple motor driven air compressor and PEM fuel cell. 26
3.1 Parameters that must be solved forina mathematical model 28
32 Model-building sequence 30
33 Fuel cell electrochemical reactions at the electrolyte and electrode 31
34 A Polarization curve generated in MATLAB 34
34 B Power curve generated in MATLAB 34
35. A Cell current as a function of effectiveness factor 38
3.5. B Butler-Volmer activation losses 38
3.5. C Polarization curve 39
3.5. D Superficial flux density of Hydrogen 39

vi



4.
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Ohmic loss as a function of fuel cell area

Hydrogen and Oxygen entropies as a function of temperature

Stack illustration for heat flow study

Fuel cell layer as a control volume

Temperature plots for t = 60, 300, and 1000 sec using 7 slices per layer
The simplified geometry of GDL

3D Plot of Temperature in Interior layer

Temperature in Gas Diffusion Layer

The overall losses In PEMFC system

Solar hydrogen Fuel cell system for a Home
Fuel cell basic model

Fuel cell Concept car

41

43
44
45
47
48
49
49

56
57
59
60

Vii



List of Tables

Table

[.1

1.2
1.3
1.4

31
32

4.1

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5

Hydrogen density

Hydrogen Properties

Hydrogen density compared to other fuels -

History of Fuel cell Development

Comparison of Recent Mathematical Models
Parameters for derivation

Material Properties Used for Heat Transfer Calculations

Efficiency and hydrogen consumption

Efficiency limits for PEMFC

The properties of the Fuel cell

Cost analysis of the Solar-Hydrogen FC system for a Home
PEMFC Experimental data

Page

29
35

46

53
55
57
58
59

viti




List of Principal Abbreviations

DMEFC
EMF
HHV
LHV
MCFC
MEA
MOSFET
NASA
PAFC
PEM

PEMFC

PTFE
SOFC
CB&H
GE
AFC
GDL
PV

Direct methanol fuel cell

Electromotive force

Higher heating value

Lower heating value

Molten carbonate (electrolyte) fuel cell
Membrane electrode assembly

Metal oxide semiconductor field-effect transistor
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Phosphoric acid (electrolyte) fuel cell

Proton exchange membrane or polymer electrolyte membrane — different
names for the same thing which fortunately have the same abbreviation
Proton exchange membrane fuel cell or polymer electrolyte membrane
fuel cell

Polytetrafluoroethylene

Solid oxide fuel cell

Carbon Black & Hydrogen Process

General Electric

Alkaline Fuel Cells

Gas Diffusion Layer

Photovoltaic




