

SOLAR-HYDROGEN POWERED PROTON EXCHANGE MEMBRANE FUEL CELL (PEMFC) MODELING AND SIMULATION

A dissertation submitted to the Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Moratuwa In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science

> by Sekarage Roshan Wickremaarachchi

Supervised by: Prof. Lanka Udawatta Eng. Anura Wijayapala.

Department of Electrical Engineering University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

2010

94543



Abstract

The main scope of this study provides a research insight on direct solar Hydrogenproton exchange membrane fuel cell concept and the description of fuel cell operating principles is followed by a modeling and simulation of the current fuel cell technology together with issues concerning Hydrogen fuel. Appropriate applications for current and perceived potential advances of fuel cell technology are discussed.

Fuel cell modeling is helpful for fuel cell developers because it can lead to fuel cell design improvements, as well as, better, and more efficient fuel cells. The model must be robust and accurate and be able to provide solutions to fuel cell problems quickly. A good model should predict fuel cell performance under a wide range of fuel cell operating conditions. Even a modest fuel cell model will have large predictive power. The necessary improvements for fuel cell performance and operation demand better design, materials, and optimization. These issues can only be addressed if realistic mathematical process models are available.

Fuel cells are one of the cleanest and most efficient technologies for generating electricity. Since there is no combustion, there are none of the pollutants commonly produced by boilers and furnaces. For systems designed to consume hydrogen directly, the only products are electricity, water and heat. Fuel cells are an important technology for a potentially wide variety of applications including on-site electric power for households and commercial buildings; supplemental or auxiliary power to support car, truck and aircraft systems; power for personal, mass and commercial transportation; and the modular addition by utilities of new power generation closely tailored to meet growth in power consumption. These applications will be in a large number of industries worldwide.

The theoretical development of the proton exchange membrane fuel cell (PEMFC) is discussed with the areas under electro chemistry, thermal distribution, and pressure. The particular simulations and modeling are discussed by using modeling software.

DECLARATION

The work submitted in this dissertation is the result of my own investigation, except where otherwise stated.

It has not already been accepted for any degree, and is also not being concurrently submitted for any other degree

UOM Verified Signature

Sekarage Roshan Wickremaarachchint ac.lk 16 December 2009

We/I endorse the declaration by the candidate.

UOM Verified Signature

Prof.Lańka Udawatta ! Eng. Anura wijayapala.

CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Abstract	iv
Acknowledgement (optional)	v .
List of Figures	VI
List of Tables	VIII
List of Principal addreviations	1X
1. Introduction	1
1.1 Motivation	2
1.2 Goals/Scope of the Fuel cell Concept	4
1.3 World energy demand	5
1.4 Vision of H2 Clean energy economy based on renewable in	
Combinations	7
1.5 What is Hydrogen Fuel	8
1.6 Physical and Chemical properties of H2	8
1.7 How is H2 produced	9
1.7.1 Reformation of natural Gas	9
1.7.2 Bio mass Gasification	9
1.7.3 Coal Gasification	9
1.7.4 Carbon Black and Hydrogen Process	10
1.7.5 Electrolysis of Water	10
1.8 PEM based Electrolyzer	10
1.9 History of FC www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	11
1.10 Hydrogen Fuelled PEM fuel cell applications	12
1.10.1 Transportation	13
1.10.2 under water applications	15
1.10.3 Distributed power generation	15
1.10.4 Residential Power	15
1.10.5 Portable power	16
2 Regenerative Fuel cell Systems explained	17
2.1 Introduction to the PEMEC	17
2.2 Types of Fuel cells	19
2.1 Polymer Exchange membrane Fuel Cell (PEMEC)	19
2.1.2 Alkaline Fuel Cell (AFC)	19
2.1.3 Phosphoric Acid Fuel Cell (PAEC)	20
2.1.4 Solid Oxide Fuel Cell (SOFC)	$\frac{20}{20}$
2.1.5 Molten Carbonate Fuel Cell (MCFC)	20
2.1.6 Direct Methanol Fuel Cell (DMFC)	17
2.3 Structure of the Fuel cell	21
2.3.1 Electrode Laver	21
2.3.2 Gas diffusion Layer	21
2.3.3 Catalyst Laver	21
2.3.4 Bipolar Plates	21
•	

ii

1.1.1.1.1.1.1

111

2.4 Structure of the polymer electrolyte	22
2.5 Water Management in the PEMFC	24
2.5.1 Over View of the Problem	24
2.5.2 Air flow and water evaporation	24
2.6 Operating Pressure of FC	26
2.6.1 Outline of the Problem	26
3 Theoretical Development of Fuel cell Flectro-Chemistry	27
3.1 Mathematical model of Fuel cell in the literature	27
3.1.1 Creating Mathematical Models	29
3.2 Fuel cell electrochemistry	31
3.2.1 Introduction	31
3.2.2 Basic electro kinetic Concepts	31
3.2.2 Dusic creater kinetic concepts	32
3.2.4 Modeling the catalyst Laver	35
3.2.5 The ohmic voltage loss	40
4 Modeling of DEM Fuel coll Heat and Pressure	42
4. Would nig of 1 Elvi Fuer cen freat and 1 ressure	42
4.1.1 Entropy of Hydrogen oxygen and water in the PEM fuel cell	42
4.1.1 Entropy of Hydrogen oxygen and water in the r Ewi her een	43
4.3 Energy balance for Fuel Cell Layers	44
4.4 Modeling the temperature in the Interior layer and Gas diffusion layer	48
4.5 Pressure Drop in Flow Channels onic Theses & Dissertations	50
www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
5. PEM Fuel cell Special Features	52
5.1 Compression between batteries and fuel cells for Photovoltaic	
system backups	52
5.2 Efficiency and hydrogen consumption efficiency	53
5.3 Efficiency and fuel cell voltage	55
5.4 Why is the efficiency of PEMFC not 100%	56
5.6 Implementation of PEMFC system	55
5.6.1 Solar hydrogen Fuel cell system for a Home	55
5.6.2 PEMFC stack principle	58
5.6.2 Solar Hydrogen Fuel cell Basic model	59
5.6.3 Fuel cell Concept Model vehicle	60
6. Conclusions	62
References	66
Appendix A GDL (gas diffusion layer) Modeling	68
Appendix R Useful Fuel Cell Faustions	73
Appendix C modeling and simulation MatLab Programs	75
Appendix C modering and simulation matches i regrams	, 5

iii

Acknowledgement

The undergraduate and postgraduate studies at Anna University in India and Katubedda University in Srilanka respectively were a specific condition for me to proceed with an useful research study of this type. Similarly the course materials of the study program were also helpful to make a successful access to this research study in Industrial Automation.

Most importantly, Close supervision and guidance enriched the movement in positive direction in line with the research proposal from the very start, without any complication although the said research study, to a certain extent was a difficult task. But because of the regular instructions and guidences of supervisor; Professor Lanka Uduwatta and Eng.Anura Wijepala. It was possible for me to overcome the confronted barriers without any much effort.

In this direction, Professor, Lanak Udawatta and Eng.Anura Wijepala offered some unlimited discussions and sessions without considering the time factor, which in return created some friendly environment to sort out the relevant studies for the research.

Eaculty of Engineering of University of Moratuwa, is categorically responsible for this academic research study. Contributions offered such like communication over the issues, unconditional access to any clarification, and instant guidance by the Electrical Engineering department are not that simple as far as the completion part of this research study is concerned.

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

This study demanded many sources and relevant material which were readily available firstly in library of Katubedda University which paved direction to mark the area of research proposal.

Lastly, I should thank many individuals, friends and colleagues who have not been mentioned here personally in making this educational process a success. May be I could not have made it without your supports.

List of Figures

Page

1.1Illustrates wind, solar and hydroelectric power.31.2Energy Consumption51.3Primary energy demand by region,(% AAGR is for 1980–2030)61.4World electricity generation by fuel61.5Percent average annual growth rate (%AAGR)71.6Hydrogen Production Pathways91.7Electrical power from renewable energy sources.101.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.10Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft141.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications16
1.1Industrates wind, solution of the effective presentation51.2Energy Consumption51.3Primary energy demand by region, (% AAGR is for 1980–2030)61.4World electricity generation by fuel61.5Percent average annual growth rate (%AAGR)71.6Hydrogen Production Pathways91.7Electrical power from renewable energy sources.101.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.10Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell gower dining vehicle141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell opwer plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.2Energy Consumption61.3Primary energy demand by region, (% AAGR is for 1980–2030)61.4World electricity generation by fuel61.5Percent average annual growth rate (%AAGR)71.6Hydrogen Production Pathways91.7Electrical power from renewable energy sources.101.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.10Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.15Fuel cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.3Frinkly chergy administry by fuel61.4World electricity generation by fuel61.5Percent average annual growth rate (%AAGR)71.6Hydrogen Production Pathways91.7Electrical power from renewable energy sources.101.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.10Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.15Fuel cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.4Hold electroly granul growth rate (%AAGR)71.5Percent average annual growth rate (%AAGR)91.6Hydrogen Production Pathways91.7Electrical power from renewable energy sources.101.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.0Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell distributed power plant151.16A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.6Hydrogen Production Pathways101.7Electrical power from renewable energy sources.101.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.0Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft141.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.15Fuel cell distributed power plant151.16A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.0Injeregeneration101.7Electrical power from renewable energy sources.101.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.0Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.10Fuel cell bicycle131.11Fuel cell air craft131.12Fuel cell air craft141.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell distributed power plant151.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.8A simplified diagram of the PEM electrolyzer111.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.10Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.9The principle of an electrolyzer.111.9Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.10Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.10Two prototype automobiles powered by fuel cells131.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications10
1.11Fuel cell bicycle131.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.12Fuel cell air craft131.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.13Assemble alkaline fuel cells for Apollo space craft141.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.14Fuel cell Boat141.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.15Fuel cell powered mining vehicle141.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant151.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.16A fuel-cell distributed power plant131.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications161.18Fuel cell portable applications16
1.17A fuel-cell power plant for residential applications101.18Fuel cell portable applications161.18Www.lib.mtt.ac.lk10
1.18 Fuel cell portable applications lectronic Theses & Dissertations
www.lib.mrt.ac.lk
X
2.1 Structure of Fuel Cell
2.2 Fuel Cell Structural reactions
2.3 The construction of anode/electrolyte/cathode assembly 22
2.4 Compacted Single cell PEMFC 22
2.5 Structure of polyethylene 23
2.6 Structure of PTFE 23
2.7 structure of a sulphonated fluoroethylene 23
2.8 The structure of Nation-type membrane materials
2.9 The different water movements to, within, and nom the
electrolyte of a PEM fuel cell 26
2.10 Simple motor driven air compressor and r Ewritter cent
3.1 Parameters that must be solved for in a mathematical model 28
32 Model-building sequence 30
3.3 Fuel cell electrochemical reactions at the electrolyte and electrode 31
3.4 A Polarization curve generated in MATLAB 34
3.4 B Power curve generated in MATLAB
3.5. A Cell current as a function of effectiveness factor 38
3.5. B Butler-Volmer activation losses 38
3.5. C Polarization curve
3.5. D Superficial flux density of Hydrogen 39

the second s

3.6	Ohmic loss as a function of fuel cell area	41
4.1	Hydrogen and Oxygen entropies as a function of temperature	43
4.2	Stack illustration for heat flow study	44
4.3	Fuel cell layer as a control volume	45
4.4	Temperature plots for $t = 60, 300$, and 1000 sec using 7 slices per layer	47
4.5	The simplified geometry of GDL	48
4.6	3D Plot of Temperature in Interior layer	49
4.7	Temperature in Gas Diffusion Layer	49
5.1	The overall losses In PEMFC system	56
5.2	Solar hydrogen Fuel cell system for a Home	57
5.3	Fuel cell basic model	59
5.4	Fuel cell Concept car	60

Fuel cell Concept car

vii

ましんでい

; ķ

List of Tables

Table		Page
1.1	Hydrogen density	8
1.2	Hydrogen Properties	8
1.3	Hydrogen density compared to other fuels	8
1.4	History of Fuel cell Development	12
3.1	Comparison of Recent Mathematical Models	29
3.2	Parameters for derivation	35
4.1	Material Properties Used for Heat Transfer Calculations	46
5 1	Efficiency and hydrogen consumption	53
5.2	Efficiency limits for PEMFC	55
5.3	The properties of the Fuel cell	57
5.4	Cost analysis of the Solar-Hydrogen FC system for a Home Sri Lanka	58
5.5	PEMFC Experimental data Electronic Theses & Dissertations	59
	www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	

ł

;

List of Principal Abbreviations

DMFC	Direct methanol fuel cell
EMF	Electromotive force
HHV	Higher heating value
LHV	Lower heating value
MCFC	Molten carbonate (electrolyte) fuel cell
MEA	Membrane electrode assembly
MOSFET	Metal oxide semiconductor field-effect transistor
NASA	National Aeronautics and Space Administration
PAFC	Phosphoric acid (electrolyte) fuel cell
PEM	Proton exchange membrane or polymer electrolyte membrane – different names for the same thing which fortunately have the same abbreviation
PEMFC	Proton exchange membrane fuel cell or polymer electrolyte memorane
	fuel cell
PTFE	Polytetrafluoroethylene
SOFC	Solid oxide fuel cell
CB&H	Carbon Black & Hydrogen Process
GE	General Electric University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka
AFC	Alkaline Fuel Cells
GDL	Gas Diffusion Layer Lectronic Theses & Dissertations
PV	Photovoltaic www.lib.mrt.ac.lk